The following tables set forth summary pro forma information with respect to Denbury�s and Encore�s pro forma
combined estimated net proved and proved developed oil and natural gas reserves and the standardized measure of
discounted future net cash flows as of December 31, 2008. This pro forma information gives effect to the merger as if
it occurred on December 31, 2008. The Denbury and Encore oil and natural gas reserve data presented below was
derived from each company�s 2008 Annual Report on Form 10-K, which are incorporated by reference in this joint
proxy statement/prospectus. Denbury�s pro forma reserves data gives effect to the sale of its Barnett Shale natural gas
reserves as if it occurred prior to December 31, 2008. Future exploration, exploitation and development expenditures,
as well as future commodity prices and service costs, will affect the reserve volumes attributable to the acquired
properties and the standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows.

Estimated Quantities of Oil and Natural Gas Reserves as of
December 31, 2008

Denbury Denbury
Denbury Pro Forma Denbury Encore Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma Historical Combined

Estimated Proved Reserves:
Oil (MBbl) 179,126 (20,865) 158,261 134,452 292,713
Natural Gas (MMcf) 427,955 (332,502) 95,453 307,520 402,973
MBOE 250,452 (76,282) 174,170 185,705 359,875
Estimated Proved Developed
Reserves:
Oil (MBbl) 96,746 (13,010) 83,736 110,014 193,750
Natural Gas (MMcf) 298,114 (217,694) 80,420 232,715 313,135
MBOE 146,432 (49,292) 97,140 148,800 245,940

Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows at
December 31, 2008

Denbury Denbury
Denbury Pro Forma Denbury Encore Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma Historical Combined

(In thousands)

Future cash inflows $ 9,024,224 $ (2,005,421) $ 7,018,803 $ 6,754,431 $ 13,773,234
Future production costs (4,039,898) 622,264 (3,417,634) (3,082,814) (6,500,448)
Future development costs (944,716) 239,947 (704,769) (593,677) (1,298,446)
Future income tax expense (1,071,939) 406,915 (665,024) (555,370) (1,220,394)

Future net cash flows 2,967,671 (736,295) 2,231,376 2,522,570 4,753,946
Discounted at 10% per year (1,552,173) 478,380 (1,073,793) (1,302,616) (2,376,409)

Edgar Filing: DENBURY RESOURCES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 72

Standardized measure of
discounted future net cash
flows $ 1,415,498 $ (257,915) $ 1,157,583 $ 1,219,954 $ 2,377,537

30

Edgar Filing: DENBURY RESOURCES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

Unaudited Comparative Per Share Data

The following table sets forth (1) the historical net income (loss) and net book value per share of Denbury common
stock in comparison to the pro forma net income (loss) and net book value per share after giving effect to the merger
as an acquisition of Encore and (2) the historical net income (loss) and net book value per share of Encore common
stock in comparison to the equivalent pro forma net income (loss) and net book value per share attributable to an
assumed 2.616 shares of Denbury common stock that will be issued for each share of Encore common stock. Neither

[…]

the quarter ended September 30, 2009 and other information that both companies have filed with the SEC and
incorporated by reference into this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is for informational purposes only and is not intended to
represent or to be indicative of the combined results of operations or financial position that Denbury or the pro forma
combined company would have reported had the Encore acquisition been completed as of the dates set forth in this
unaudited pro forma combined financial information and should not be taken as indicative of Denbury�s future
combined results of operations or financial position. The actual results may differ significantly from that reflected in
the unaudited pro forma combined financial information for a number of reasons, including, but not limited to,
differences between the assumptions used to prepare the unaudited pro forma combined financial information and
actual results.

F-3

Edgar Filing: DENBURY RESOURCES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 244

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined
Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2009

Denbury Pro Forma Denbury
Pro Forma Encore Adjustments Pro Forma

(Note 4) Historical (Note 2) Combined
(In thousands)

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 231,689 $ 6,683 $ � $ 238,372
Trade, accrued production and other
receivables, net 168,931 113,305 � 282,236
Derivative assets 17,900 51,974 � 69,874
Deferred tax assets 5,637 � � 5,637
Other current assets � 41,704 432 (a) 42,136

Total current assets 424,157 213,666 432 638,255

Property and equipment
Oil and natural gas properties
Proved 3,258,060 4,146,881 (946,202)(a) 6,458,739
Unevaluated 213,170 104,931 1,071,069 (a) 1,389,170
CO2 properties, equipment and pipelines 1,422,981 � � 1,422,981
Other 80,015 28,598 (15,360)(a) 93,253
Less accumulated depreciation, depletion
and amortization (1,763,902) (1,001,449) 1,001,449 (a) (1,763,902)

Net property and equipment 3,210,324 3,278,961 1,110,956 7,600,241
Derivative assets � 47,694 � 47,694
Goodwill 138,830 60,606 (60,606)(a)

1,028,291 (a) 1,167,121
Other assets 52,343 112,887 (37,708)(a)

100,306 (b) 227,828
Investment in Genesis 77,606 � � 77,606

Total assets $ 3,903,260 $ 3,713,814 $ 2,141,671 $ 9,758,745

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 242,776 $ 142,541 $ � $ 385,317
Oil and gas production payable 86,038 16,658 � 102,696
Derivative liabilities 74,614 37,238 � 111,852
Deferred revenue � Genesis 4,070 � � 4,070
Deferred tax liability � 63,968 (63,968)(a) �
Current maturities of long-term debt 4,698 � � 4,698
Other current liabilities � 15,202 � 15,202

Total current liabilities 412,196 275,607 (63,968) 623,835

Edgar Filing: DENBURY RESOURCES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 245

Long-term liabilities
Long-term debt � Genesis 250,681 � � 250,681
Long-term debt 945,380 1,243,496 41,567 (a)

(786,000)(c)
(20,000)(d)

1,863,320 (e) 3,287,763
Asset retirement obligations 47,149 51,664 (14,732)(a) 84,081
Deferred revenue � Genesis 16,796 � � 16,796
Deferred tax liability 404,584 431,075 436,858 (a) 1,272,517
Derivative liabilities 12,496 39,370 � 51,866
Other long-term liabilities 23,319 3,837 � 27,156

Total long-term liabilities 1,700,405 1,769,442 1,521,013 4,990,860
Equity
Equity before noncontrolling interest 1,790,659 1,394,047 (1,394,047)(f)

1,943,670 (g)
(28,084)(h) 3,706,245

Noncontrolling interest � 274,718 (274,718)(f)
437,805 (a) 437,805

Total equity 1,790,659 1,668,765 684,626 4,144,050

Total liabilities and equity $ 3,903,260 $ 3,713,814 $ 2,141,671 $ 9,758,745

F-4

Edgar Filing: DENBURY RESOURCES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 246

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined
Statement of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

Denbury Pro Forma Denbury
Pro Forma Encore Adjustments Pro Forma

(Note 4) Historical (Note 3) Combined
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues and other income
Oil, natural gas and related product sales $ 538,112 $ � $ 461,823 (a) $ 999,935
CO2 sales and transportation fees 9,708 � � 9,708
Interest income and other 1,948 1,811 2,104 (a) 5,863
Oil revenue � 374,915 (374,915)(a) �
Natural gas revenue � 86,908 (86,908)(a) �
Marketing revenue � 2,008 (2,008)(a) �

Total revenues 549,768 465,642 96 1,015,506

Expenses
Lease operating expenses 228,141 122,817 15,620 (a) 366,578
Production taxes and marketing expenses 19,946 � 52,705 (a) 72,651
Transportation expense � Genesis 6,143 � � 6,143
CO2 operating expenses 3,442 � � 3,442
General and administrative 79,828 40,743 1,377 (a)

(5,142)(d) 116,806
Interest, net of amounts capitalized 34,095 57,009 64,811 (e) 155,915
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 163,275 217,361 1,798 (a)

(16,131)(c) 366,303
Commodity derivative expense (income) 177,061 (741) � 176,320
Production, ad valorem, and severance taxes � 48,074 (48,074)(a) �
Exploration � 43,801 (43,801)(b) �
Marketing � 1,612 (1,612)(a) �
Other operating � 29,419 (21,718)(a)

(7,701)(b) �

Total expenses 711,931 560,095 (7,868) 1,264,158

Equity in net income of Genesis 5,802 � � 5,802

Income (loss) before income taxes and
noncontrolling interest (156,361) (94,453) 7,964 (242,850)

Income tax provision (benefit) (60,362) (25,254) 2,987 (f) (82,629)
Noncontrolling interest � (9,669) (944)(g) (10,613)

Net income (loss) $ (95,999) $ (59,530) $ 5,921 $ (149,608)

Net loss per common share � basic $ (0.39) $ (0.38)

Edgar Filing: DENBURY RESOURCES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 247

Net loss per common share � diluted $ (0.39) $ (0.38)
Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 246,156 145,289 (h) 391,445
Diluted 246,156 145,289 (h) 391,445

F-5

Edgar Filing: DENBURY RESOURCES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 248

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined
Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2008

Denbury Pro Forma Denbury
Pro Forma Encore Adjustments Pro Forma

(Note 4) Historical (Note 3) Combined
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues and other income
Oil, natural gas and related product sales $ 1,112,149 $ � $ 1,124,922 (a) $ 2,237,071
CO2 sales and transportation fees 13,858 � � 13,858
Interest income and other 4,834 3,898 10,972 (a) 19,704
Oil revenue � 897,443 (897,443)(a) �
Natural gas revenue � 227,479 (227,479)(a) �
Marketing revenue � 10,496 (10,496)(a) �

Total revenues 1,130,841 1,139,316 476 2,270,633

Expenses
Lease operating expense 283,509 175,115 14,151 (a) 472,775
Production taxes and marketing expenses 43,144 � 117,437 (a) 160,581
Transportation expense � Genesis 7,982 � � 7,982
CO2 operating expenses 4,216 � � 4,216
General and administrative 60,374 48,421 1,391 (a)

(4,253)(d) 105,933
Interest 29,003 73,173 75,550 (e) 177,726
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 177,540 228,252 1,361 (a)

16,890 (c) 424,043
Commodity derivative income (200,053) (346,236) � (546,289)
Abandoned acquisition cost 30,601 � � 30,601
Ceiling test write-down 226,000 � � 226,000
Production, ad valorem, and severance taxes � 110,644 (110,644)(a) �
Impairment of long-lived assets � 59,526 � 59,526
Exploration � 39,207 (39,207)(b) �
Marketing � 9,570 (9,570)(a) �
Other operating � 14,959 (13,651)(a)

(1,308)(b) �

Total expenses 662,316 412,631 48,147 1,123,094

Equity in net income of Genesis 5,354 � � 5,354

Income (loss) before income taxes and
noncontrolling interest 473,879 726,685 (47,671) 1,152,893

Income tax provision (benefit) 178,699 241,621 (17,877)(f) 402,443
Noncontrolling interest � 54,252 (1,944)(g) 52,308

Edgar Filing: DENBURY RESOURCES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 249

Net income (loss) $ 295,180 $ 430,812 $ (27,850) $ 698,142

Net income per common share � basic $ 1.21 $ 1.79
Net income per common share � diluted $ 1.17 $ 1.75
Weighted average common shares
outstanding
Basic 243,935 145,289 (h) 389,224
Diluted 252,530 145,416 (i) 397,946

F-6

Edgar Filing: DENBURY RESOURCES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 250

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 � Basis of Presentation

On October 31, 2009, Denbury and Encore entered into a definitive merger agreement which contemplates the merger
of Encore with and into Denbury, with Denbury surviving the merger.

Under the merger agreement, Encore stockholders will receive $50.00 per share for each share of Encore common
stock, comprised of $15.00 in cash and $35.00 in Denbury common stock subject to both an election feature and a
collar mechanism on the stock portion of the consideration. The final number of Denbury shares to be issued will be

[…]

entered into a letter of intent to sell the remaining 40% of its Barnett Shale natural gas assets to Talon for $210 million
(before closing adjustments). The sale is expected to close before December 31, 2009. Denbury does not expect to
record a gain or loss on the sale in accordance with the full cost method of accounting.

Denbury�s unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet gives effect to the scheduled sale of 40% of its
Barnett Shale natural gas assets as if it occurred on September 30, 2009. The effect of the May 2009 sale of 60% of
Denbury�s Barnett Shale natural gas assets is included in Denbury�s historical condensed consolidated balance sheet as
of September 30, 2009 as the sale occurred prior to September 30, 2009.

Denbury�s unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations include the effect of the sale of 60%,
and scheduled sale of 40%, of its Barnett Shale natural gas assets as if each occurred on January 1, 2008.

F-15

Edgar Filing: DENBURY RESOURCES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 265

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION � Continued

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2009

Denbury Pro Forma Denbury
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

(In thousands)

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 21,689 $ 210,000 (a) $ 231,689
Trade, accrued production and other receivables, net 168,931 � 168,931
Derivative assets 17,900 � 17,900
Current deferred tax assets 5,637 � 5,637

214,157 210,000 424,157

Oil and natural gas properties
Proved 3,468,060 (210,000)(a) 3,258,060
Unevaluated 213,170 � 213,170
CO2 properties, equipment and pipelines 1,422,981 � 1,422,981
Other 80,015 � 80,015
Less accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization (1,763,902) � (1,763,902)

Net property and equipment 3,420,324 (210,000) 3,210,324
Goodwill 138,830 � 138,830
Other assets 52,343 � 52,343
Investment in Genesis 77,606 � 77,606

Total assets $ 3,903,260 $ � $ 3,903,260

Liabilities and Equity:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 188,420 $ 54,356 (b) $ 242,776
Oil and gas production payable 86,038 � 86,038
Derivative liabilities 74,614 � 74,614
Deferred revenue � Genesis 4,070 � 4,070
Current maturities of long-term debt 4,698 � 4,698

Total current liabilities 357,840 54,356 412,196

Long-term debt � Genesis 250,681 � 250,681
Long-term debt 945,380 � 945,380
Asset retirement obligations 47,149 � 47,149
Deferred revenue � Genesis 16,796 � 16,796
Deferred tax liability 458,940 (54,356)(b) 404,584
Derivative liabilities 12,496 � 12,496
Other 23,319 � 23,319

Edgar Filing: DENBURY RESOURCES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 266

Total long-term liabilities 1,754,761 (54,356) 1,700,405
Equity 1,790,659 � 1,790,659

Total liabilities and equity $ 3,903,260 $ � $ 3,903,260

F-16

Edgar Filing: DENBURY RESOURCES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 267

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION � Continued

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

Denbury Pro Forma Denbury
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

(In thousands)

Revenues and other income
Oil, natural gas and related product sales $ 600,942 $ (62,830)(c) $ 538,112
CO2 sales and transportation fees 9,708 � 9,708
Interest income and other 1,948 � 1,948

Total revenues 612,598 (62,830) 549,768

Expenses
Lease operating expenses 241,908 (13,767)(d) 228,141
Production taxes and marketing expenses 24,294 (4,348)(d) 19,946
Transportation expense � Genesis 6,143 � 6,143
CO2 operating expenses 3,442 � 3,442
General and administrative 79,828 � 79,828
Interest, net of amounts capitalized 36,960 (2,865)(e) 34,095
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 177,145 (13,870)(d) 163,275
Commodity derivative expense 177,061 � 177,061

Total expenses 746,781 (34,850) 711,931

Equity in net income of Genesis 5,802 � 5,802

Loss before income taxes (128,381) (27,980) (156,361)

Income tax benefit (49,729) (10,633)(f) (60,362)

Net loss $ (78,652) $ (17,347) $ (95,999)

Net loss per common share � basic $ (0.32) $ (0.39)
Net loss per common share � diluted $ (0.32) $ (0.39)
Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 246,156 246,156
Diluted 246,156 246,156

F-17

Edgar Filing: DENBURY RESOURCES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 268

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION � Continued

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2008

Denbury
Denbury Pro Forma Historical
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

(In thousands)

Revenues and other income
Oil, natural gas and related product sales $ 1,347,010 $ (234,861)(c) $ 1,112,149
CO2 sales and transportation fees 13,858 � 13,858
Interest income and other 4,834 � 4,834

Total revenues 1,365,702 (234,861) 1,130,841

Expenses
Lease operating expense 307,550 (24,041)(d) 283,509
Production taxes and marketing expenses 55,770 (12,626)(d) 43,144
Transportation expense � Genesis 7,982 � 7,982
CO2 operating expenses 4,216 � 4,216
General and administrative 60,374 � 60,374
Interest, net of amounts capitalized 32,596 (3,593)(e) 29,003
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 221,792 (44,252)(d) 177,540
Commodity derivative income (200,053) � (200,053)
Abandoned acquisition cost 30,601 � 30,601
Write-down of oil and natural gas properties 226,000 � 226,000

Total expenses 746,828 (84,512) 662,316

Equity in net income of Genesis 5,354 � 5,354

Income (loss) before income taxes 624,228 (150,349) 473,879

Income tax provision (benefit) 235,832 (57,133)(f) 178,699

Net income (loss) $ 388,396 $ (93,216) $ 295,180

Net income per common share � basic $ 1.59 $ 1.21
Net income per common share � diluted $ 1.54 $ 1.17
Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 243,935 243,935
Diluted 252,530 252,530

(a)

Edgar Filing: DENBURY RESOURCES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 269

Represents the increase in cash and reduction in oil and natural gas properties resulting from the sale of the
remaining 40% of Denbury�s Barnett Shale natural gas assets.

(b) Represents the reclassification of deferred tax liabilities resulting from the sale of Denbury�s Barnett Shale natural
gas assets to current taxes payable associated with the taxable gain on the transaction.